
Re:
Pelican Energy Infrastructure Upgrade Projects CDR                                                      Responses to Comments Received From Community of Pelican


The following are general responses to the comments made on the CDR and issues raised regarding the proposed projects by all interested parties:

Item: Community & Seafood Plant power demand and CDR assumptions.
Response: Section 5.2.2 of the CDR (page 16) did not mean to imply that the seafood plant was completely closed after the 2002 season (corrected from 2001 as stated in the CDR) or that all freezers were turned off at that point.  Blast-freezing large quantities of fish requires much more energy than does cold storage or ice making/holding operations.  The CDR meant to state that the decrease and subsequent cancellation of all large-scale blast freezing operations at the seafood plant between 1995 and 2002 was the main reason for the large decline in peak energy demand as well as total power consumption in the community during that period.  It is understood that cold storage and ice making activities have continued without interruption during this same period.
The generation capacity of the proposed new modular diesel power plant (710kW) was sized for current loads in the community, including the level of fish processing that has been occurring at Pelican Seafoods since 2002.  The proposed diesel generation capacity assumes a worse-case scenario of loss of hydro power during the peak summer season.  The required capacity was based on power demand records provided by the Pelican Utility District with a small allowance for near-term future growth.  The proposed City diesel generation capacity does not provide for an increase in future blast freezing operations or other major electrical demand increases at the seafood plant above current levels.  More information on the potential new halibut and sablefish freezing operations as mentioned in the comments would be needed in order to size the new modular diesel plant to meet any substantially increased future loads.  

The CDR assumes that power generation will not rely on the existing cold storage generation facility in the future.  This facility is antiquated and does not meet current regulation or code requirements.  In addition, the future status and availability of this facility is unknown as it depends on decisions yet to be made by Kake Tribal Corporation.  A preliminary provision for installing power generation monitoring equipment in the cold storage generation room was omitted from the final CDR as this would have assumed the continued operation of the cold storage generation facility.  The CDR assumes that all future diesel generation in Pelican for public, residential and seafood plant use will by the new modular powerplantonly. 
It is understood that in the past it has been necessary to bring excess diesel generation capacity online prior to starting large electric equipment at the seafood plant in order to avoid voltage and/or frequency fluctuations, especially when being supplied by hydro power only.  This may still be the case even after the hydroelectric control system upgrades are completed.  For this reason, the Pelican Seafoods crew may need to have authority to operate the new modular diesel generation equipment as required in order to avoid city crew call outs.  Alternatively, it may be advantageous for the utility operator to enter into a long term agreement with Pelican Seafoods for operation of the new City diesel plant on a year round basis.  The suggested construction of a covered walkway between the seafood plant and the new City diesel plant to ensure easy year-round access for seafood plant engineers should be seriously considered.                

It should be noted that under normal conditions the hydroelectric power house, in conjunction with the new modular diesel plant, should easily be able to provide adequate power for future increases in freezer plant operations, even up to the levels experienced in the mid 1990's.  It is only the unlikely loss of hydro power that would create the need for additional diesel generation capacity during the summer processing season.  It is also understood that the critical nature of fish processing would require some type of contingency plan for the unlikely loss of hydro power.                       
Item: Prioritization of separate projects.
Response: The CDR was written with the assumption that the BFU, RPSU and Hydroelectric projects will move forward as a consolidated project and that all portions will be funded simultaneously.  Prioritization should occur after funding levels are determined or during the final design phase.  The projects have not been analyzed for rate of return on investment at this time as this in not part of the normal CDR scope of work.  

Item: Generator site noise issues.
Response: The modular power plant will have foam-core exterior panels that help limit sound transmission.  The critical grade silencers are very quiet and will discharge out the back wall, toward the seafood plant.  The exhaust tips can also be rotated to discharge to the west toward Lisianski Inlet and away from the bunk house for additional noise dispersion.    
Item: Existing tank farm site environmental liability issues. 
Response: The issue of future environmental liability due to possible past fuel contamination at the old tank farm site is beyond the scope of the CDR  
Item: Number of existing tanks in service.
Response: Only five of the existing seven bulk tanks are actually in service, not six as stated in the CDR.  Therefore the existing total fuel storage capacity in Pelican should be reduced by 20,000 gallons to 100,000 gallons.         
Item: Existing store day tank supply pipeline.
Response: The fuel line from the 6,000 gallon cold storage fuel tank to the store day tank is a single welded steel pipeline, not copper tube supply & return as described in Section 2.0, page 6.   

Item: New covered, piling supported fuel truck loading area.
Response: Suggestions for installing new pilings to create an expanded area for truck loading, with possible roof cover and secondary containment basin are appreciated and will be investigated as part of the final design.
Item: Upgrades to fuel dock structure.
Response: Except where actually required for installation of fuel piping or equipment, upgrades to the dock such as deck and piling replacement are outside the scope of the BFU project.  Upgrades to the fuel dock as well as the suggested expansion of the boardwalk for an enlarged truck filling area could possibly be done by others as part of a separate project prior to the BFU project.      

Item: Control of pumps for marine fueling, intermediate tank filling, truck filling 
and day tank filling.
Response: The main tank pumps for each product will pressurize each connected fuel distribution piping system.  Gasoline piping will only run to the fuel dock.  #1 diesel fuel piping will run to the fuel dock and to the truck fill facility.  #2 diesel fuel piping will run to the fuel dock, the truck fill facility and to the two 6,000 gallon intermediate tanks.  Pump controls and metering will be located at each end point of use, including at the fuel dock, at the truck fill facility, and at both 6,000 gallon intermediate tanks.  
Item: New marine fueling and truck fill custody transfer meters.
Response: The standard BFU custody transfer meter has a mechanical counter similar to the existing meters on the fuel dock.  
Item: Distribution upgrades.
Response: The proposed upgrade of the secondary service to the last four poles on the east end of town will only be for two phases of the 2400V primary since this area does not currently have 3-phase distribution.  

Item: Corrections to hydroelectric facility description.
Response: The facility may not be accurately described as a "minimal storage dam" and "run of the river system" considering that the damn height is 22' at the center.  Also, the dam itself was not rebuilt as suggested in the CDR but the steel reinforcing structure, wing walls and deck were added between 1996 and 2002.
Item: Oil spill contingency tanks.
Response: Oil spill contingency tanks will be required at the new tank farm and near the two new 6,000 gallon power plant and seafood plant intermediate tanks.  The existing cold storage generation fuel tank will be refurbished and located at the new tank farm.  The existing school day tank will be refurbished and located near the two 6,000 gallon intermediate tanks.

Item: Additional locally available equipment.
Response: Pelican Seafoods has a diesel powered air compressor, hand operated rock drill and hand operated jackhammer available for use on this project.
Item: Temporary city water supply during dam intake and water conveyance 
pipeline construction.
Response: Tom Whitmarsh provided detailed comments on options for supplying the required 500-600gpm water supply to the City and Pelican Seafoods during construction of the new dam intake structure and 48" power conduit.  This period is critical because the reservoir will be drained and there will be no water in the flume.  One option discussed is the construction of a 12" HDPE pipeline all the way from the dam to the city water distribution system at the powerhouse prior to beginning demolition work on the flume and intake.  Other options include pumping directly from the creek near the powerhouse or using a combination of existing flume, temporary pipe/hose, the new 48" power conduit, and a diesel powered pump to provide city water during construction. 

All options need to be discussed and a city water delivery plan needs to be in place prior to construction.  Any plan will need to be a collaborative effort between the City of Pelican, Pelican Seafoods, State of Alaska Village Safe Water, the AEA/REG, the hydroelectric upgrade project design engineers, and the project manager.  No costs, equipment, or supplies for this portion of the project were included in the CDR.  The costs of this water supply effort will be included in the final project cost estimate.
Item: Draining the reservoir pond.
Response: Piping and valves will be needed for siphon-draining the reservoir pond prior to constructing the new intake structure.  Pelican Utility District can provide the required air compressor and suction venturi for establishing siphon flow over the dam. 

Item: Hydroelectric upgrade project schedule.
Response: Section 8.2 "Hydroelectric Project Schedule" calls for most of the hydroelectric upgrade work to occur during winter months.  Comments suggest that conditions may not be conducive during this time of year for performing the required tasks.  A revised project schedule may need to be developed prior to construction. 

Item: Availability of "force account" labor in Pelican during summer months.
Response: It may be possible to move the BFU and RPSU project startup from early June to late April in order to get an earlier start and to increase the availability of local labor.  Every effort will be made to hire locally.  However, if local labor is not available workers will be brought in from elsewhere as needed. 

Item: Seafood plant and power pole access at new City power plant property.
Response: A right-of-way can be granted across the new city power plant property to ensure access to the back of the seafood plant cold storage building and the power distribution pole located there.  This will not effect the proposed power plant fuel tank location because the setback requirements reference the far side of right-of-ways.  This access may be able to coincide with a new developed driveway and parking area for the new power plant.              
Item: Location of new seafood plant intermediate tank.
Response: The current location of the existing 6,000 gallon cold storage generation fuel tank will not meet fire code setback requirements from the new city power plant property line (30' to a property line that is or can be built upon).  The proposed new location for the new tank was chosen in order to meet setback requirements.  The old foundation wall currently used as secondary containment does not have a membrane liner and is not acceptable for reuse.  The new tank will be double wall construction and will not need additional secondary containment.      
Item: Proposed fuel transfer pump horsepower ratings.
Response: The pump schedule on Sheet M5 should have shown all pumps as 3/4HP.  

Item: Power plant heating and heat recovery system.
Response: The power plant currently shows only a unit heater in the control room with heat provided from the engine cooling system.  Considerations will need to be made for an electric or oil fired space heater and engine preheater for use when the diesel plant is offline.  Air intake for ventilation and combustion is through roof plenums that are not shown on the layout plan.  

No heat exchanger was provided in the City diesel plant cooling system.  Diesel generation is expected to provide an average of only 15% of the annual generation demand in Pelican so generation heat recovery would not likely be cost effective.  It would be relatively easy to retrofit the system with a thermostatic valve and heat exchanger in the future if heat recovery was deemed beneficial.    

Item: BFU Cost Estimate: number of required custody transfer meters.
Response: The cost estimate in Appendix B shows a total of four custody transfer meters.  A total of six will actually be needed: three at the fuel dock; one at the tuck fill station (shared for #1 and #2 diesel); one at the new City power plant intermediate tank; and one at the new seafood plant intermediate tank. 

Item: BFU Cost Estimate: SmartAsh incinerator (no used oil blender).
Response: The SmartAsh incinerator if provided for disposal of oily rags and used absorbent pads only, not for used oil.  The decommissioning of existing tanks and demolition of existing pipelines as part of the BFU project typically generates a large volume of oily waste that needs to be disposed of.  No used oil blender or burner was provided for the new City power plant due to the small volume of used oil expected (primary hydro power) and the current utilization of used oil by Pelican Seafoods.

Item: BFU Cost Estimate: housing rent.
Response: The Pelican Seafoods bunkhouse would be a very good option for housing the construction crew as suggested in comments.  

Item: RPSU Cost Estimate: hydroelectric controls upgrades.
Response: The cost estimate for the upgraded hydroelectric control system, including new electronic governor, switch gear modifications, surge tank level indication, and data communication is very preliminary and conservative.  It is likely that the final design effort will result in a more cost effective solution.   

Item: Gravel for project and other uses.
Response: The cost estimate includes provisions for importing 250 yards of gravel for the BFU project on the initial barge mobilization.  Due to the shortage of gravel in the community, the City or others may want to coordinate with the BFU project manager to import extra gravel for stockpiling, depending on available barge capacity.      

Item: Retention of existing fuel pipelines for City fire suppression system.
Response: The fuel pipelines running down the hill from the abandoned bulk storage tanks could be left in tact for future use by the city for fire suppression water supply if desired.
Item: Buried fuel lines on steep slope.
Response: The burial and backfill of the pipelines up the steep slope of Coho Way will be designed to withstand potential washout during storms.  
Item: New hydro surge tank construction.
Response: The weight of the surge tank and the logistics of helicopter placement versus on-site assembly will be analyzed as part of the final hydroelectric upgrade design.

Item: Future generator replacement in City diesel plant.
Response: The module site final design will include ramps and site access routes as required for future generator removal and replacement.

Item: Planned infrastructure improvements.
Response: The CDR stated that there was no expected near term residential construction.  However several residential lots have recently sold and the construction of at least one new home is expected soon.   This will not have an appreciable impact on expected community fuel use or proposed community fuel storage capacity.   

Item: Tsunami hazard.
Response: The CDR stated that there was no effect from the 1964 earthquake.  In actuality the earthquake did cause a 20 foot tidal surge, with up to 2 feet of water in some homes.  However, this information will not have any impact on the project design.  
Item: New City power plant site control - dedicate an easement for new modular 
power plant.
Response: An actual parcel will need to be developed on which to locate the new City power plant.  An easement will not provide adequate site control for locating a new building and an EPA regulated fuel storage facility (6,000 gallon intermediate tank).   

Item: Coho Way and Mussel Heights electrical distribution.
Response: All new electrical distribution cable will be installed within existing right-of-ways and will avoid crossing any private property.
Item: Local job skills - certified welder training requested.
Response: Certified welder training is available through the AEA/REG.  Please call David Lockard at 269-4541 for more information.  

Item: Business plan and negotiations - request for assistance.
Response: Professional assistance with business plan development and City/Kake Tribal negotiations is available through the AEA/REG.  Please call David Lockard at 269-4541 for more information.  

Item: Hydro upgrades - replace all trestles with new steel trestles and walkway.
Response: The final decision on trestle replacement will be made after a more thorough inspection of all trestle bents. 
Item: Hydro powerhouse - resolve draft tube venting for 6% increase in project 
head.
Response: This and other powerhouse upgrades will be considered after inspection by a turbine specialist prior to final design. 

